[bookmark: _Hlk67577459]PBOT ADA Curb Ramp Variance and Maximum Extent Feasible (MEF) Processes
When Approving ADA Curb Ramp Designs

The design criteria for new ramps is provided on the ADA Curb Ramp Design Report form located at  .

In cases where the design criteria given on the ADA Curb Ramp Design Report form is not met, the design engineer must obtain either an ADA Variance or an ADA Maximum Extent Feasible justification (MEF).  For ADA Variances or MEFs, contact your PBOT ADA Technical Advisor for a consult and obtain their approval, as further described below. 

[bookmark: _Hlk67566527]ADA Variance
Variances are the written documentation used to document why the design criteria for new ramps listed on the form is not met for the following situations.  
· Criteria A:  When providing only one ramp at the corner. 
· Criteria C:  Ramp not entirely within the legal crossing. 
· Criteria D:  Ramp running grade exceeds 7.2% but does not exceed 8.3%.
· Criteria G:  Ramp flare/wing exceeds 10% (absolute). 
· Criteria H:  Maximum street gutter grade at ramp is between 1.5% and 2%.
· Criteria I:  Design street cross slope at bottom of ramp is between 4% and 5%.
· Criteria J:  Street to ramp design grade break difference is between 10% and 11%.   
Variances are documented on the ADA Curb Ramp Design Form, signed and approved by an ADA Technical Advisor.  A copy of the approved Variance is placed in the project design files.  MEFs are kept in the project design files, provided to construction manager and inspectors, and included with the ramp design and ensurance inspection results in  PBOT’s GIS ramp inventory system. 
Follows are a few examples of when a Variance can be used.
	ADA Curb Ramp Design Report Criteria
	Documentation Required
	Notes

	Criteria A:  One  ramp at a corner
	· ADA Technical Advisor Approval on ADA Curb Ramp Design Report
· Document in Project Files
· MEF not required.  
	2 Ramps at a corner are preferred, but 1 is allowable (providing bi-directional travel) due to lack of right-of-way, or grade or drainage issues. 

	Criteria  C:  Ramp throat not in legal crossing
	· ADA Technical Advisor Approval (ADA Variance) is required when locating a portion of the ramp throat outside the legal crosswalk.  
· ADA Technical Advisor Approval (ADA MEF) is required when locating the entire ramp outside the legal crosswalk.   
	Traffic Engineer written concurrent is required to locate ramp beyond 20 feet of the parallel street curb face/edge of travel lane.  For ramps within 20 feet, Traffic 
Engineer blanket approval applies.  See Engineering Directive ST 003-02. 

	Criteria D:  Construction Tolerance of 1.1% not provided on ramp running grade. 
	· ADA Technical Advisor Approval on ADA Curb Ramp Design Form/Report
· Place Document in Project Files
· MEF is not required. 
	When ramp is constructed, ramp must not exceed 8.3% for variance to apply. 



Maximum Extent Feasible (MEF) Sample Language
A Maximum Extent Feasible (MEF) justification is required when the design does not meet the criteria on the ADA Curb Ramp Design Report form and is beyond the scope of a Variance.  Mitigation is required to reach the required standard of  “ADA compliant to the maximum extent feasible.”  MEFs are signed and stamped by the stamping and supervising engineers and approved by an ADA Technical Advisor.  Once approved, the ADA Curb Ramp Design Report containing the MEF justification is placed in the project design files, included in the construction contract bid documents (usually in the appendix of the bid book and MEF locations are noted on the plans), and provided to the ADA Curb Ramp Squad @ adaramps@portlandoregon.gov .
Examples where a MEF (Maximum Extent Feasible Exception) may be granted are provided below.  Please contact a PBOT ADA Technical Advisor to assist you in writing the MEF justification and obtaining their approval.
· Vault/basement located under sidewalk/ramp
· Structural/load bearing member adjacent to ramp
· Existing physical or site constraints prohibit modification
[bookmark: _Hlk67584375][bookmark: b._Structural_Impracticability:__In_the_][bookmark: 8._Notwithstanding_any_other_provision_o][bookmark: a._Technical_infeasibility:__Where_a_cur]Technical Infeasibility (Alterations) Requirement: Where a curb ramp is required but existing physical or site constraints prohibit such installation, then the City shall complete any accessibility improvements within the scope of the alteration project to the maximum extent feasible. See 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design, DOJ Technical Assistance Manual for Title II of the ADA, II-6.3100(4) (9-12-06). Such accessibility improvements shall be performed at the same time the alteration project is being performed or reasonably thereafter. Application of this exception to a particular curb ramp location will be documented on the City’s ADA Curb Ramp Design Report, signed and approved by both the stamping professional engineer who designed or approved the curb ramp design and the City’s ADA Technical Advisor, both of whose prior approval on the form is required before the ramp is constructed. See Attachment – Technical Infeasibility Example for an example MEF justification. 
Structural Impracticability Requirement (for new construction, such as a new bridge structure): In the rare circumstances when the unique characteristics of terrain prevent the installation of an accessible curb ramp during new construction, the City shall comply to the extent that is not structurally impracticable, as further described in 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(2)(i). Application of this exception to a particular curb ramp location will be documented on the City’s ADA Curb Ramp Design Report, signed and approved by both the stamping professional engineer who designed or approved the curb ramp design and the City’s ADA Technical Advisor, both of whose prior approval on the form is required before the ramp is constructed.  Note:  This is a very high threshold to meet when building public transportation improvements. 




Attachment -  Technical Infeasibility Example (provided within the ADA Curb Ramp Design Report)
· The Belmont sidewalk is curb tight, approximately 8.5 wide.  SE 29th sidewalk is curb tight and approximately 11.5’ wide. 
· Existing ramp condition is a single short ramp (16.5%) near sag inlet with a landing at 3% to 4%.  
· Corner property has recessed, stepped entrance, with step exposure ranging from 5.25” to 9”. 

To meet legal grades, excavation of the existing landing is required to provide landing 12” below existing grade at the entrance to building corner, requiring reconstruction of basement/vault and lid, and likely reconfiguring/replacing the structural corner post of the building.   Reconstruction of the existing physical constraints of the basement/vault, lid and corner building post are impractical and outside the scope of the Twenties Bikeway project.  Upon redevelopment of the building site, ADA compliant facilities (for building entrance and sidewalk corner) will be required.  
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· Where existing physical constraints make it impractical for altered elements, spaces, or facilities to fully comply with new construction requirements, compliance is required to the extent practicable within the scope of the project.  Existing physical constrains include, but are not limited to, underlying terrain, right-of-way availability, underground structures, adjacent developed facilities, drainage, or the presence of a notable natural or historical feature.  R202.3.1 Existing Physical Constraints, PROWAG, Section by Section Analysis, United States Access Board.  See (Proposed) Public Rights-of-Way
Accessibility Guidelines  Chapter R2: Scoping Requirements (access-board.gov) https://www.access-board.gov/prowag/chapter-r2-scoping-requirements/ 
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